These are both large city regions. Additional file 1:
Appendix also shows that there is substantial variation
between county councils when it comes to structural vari-
ables such as number of inhabitants, mean income, immi-
grants, and percentage of population over 65 years.
To summarize, the primary care choice reform has re-

sulted in over 270 new private primary care providers
opening up new practices in different parts of the country
– virtually all of which are owned by private, for-
profit companies. This is an increase of 45 % in the share
of private primary care providers in the system. A majority
of these are for-profit providers leading to a different type
of market structure than in the current system. There has
also been a clear tendency for new private care providers
to establish themselves foremost in urban areas, like the
large city regions of Stockholm, Gothenburg, and Malmö.
Our second question sets out to investigate if new pri-

mary health care centres establish themselves in socio-
economically more prosperous areas. In Table 3 we have

Table 1 Ownership status of PHCCs established before and
after the introduction of the primary care choice reform

Public Private Total

Old PHCC 762 (70 %) 327 (30 %) 1089 (100 %)

New PHCC 15 (5 %) 270 (95 %) 285 (100 %)

Closed −32 (48 %) −34 (52 %) −66 (100 %)

Total 745 (57 %) 563 (43 %) 1308 (100 %)

Table 2 Old and new PHCCs in all county councils

County
council

Population
(millions)

Old
PHCC

New
PHCC

Total
PHCC

%
New

Blekinge 0.2 23 3 26 12 %

Dalarna 0.3 31 5 36 14 %

Gotland 0.1 9 0 9 0 %

Gävleborg 0.3 39 7 46 15 %

Halland 0.3 38 16 54 30 %

Jämtland 0.1 27 2 29 7 %

Jönköping 0.3 46 18 64 28 %

Kalmar 0.2 44 1 45 2 %

Kronoberg 0.2 29 7 36 19 %

Norrbotten 0.2 35 5 40 13 %

Skåne 1.3 141 34 175 19 %

Stockholm 2.1 179 60 239 25 %

Södermanland 0.3 23 7 30 23 %

Uppsala 0.3 46 12 58 21 %

Värmland 0.3 33 8 41 20 %

Västerbotten 0.3 36 5 41 12 %

Västernorrland 0.2 39 7 46 15 %

Västmanland 0.3 32 7 39 18 %

Västra
Götaland

1.6 164 76 240 32 %

Örebro 0.3 32 1 33 3 %

Östergötland 0.4 43 4 47 9 %

Total 9.6 1089 285 1374 21 %

Isaksson et al. BMC Health Services Research  (2016) 16:28 Page 6 of 10

compared different socio-economic values between old
PHCCs and new PHCCs established after the primary
care choice reform. The analysis shows mean socio-
economic values based on all people living in the same
electoral area where each PHCC is located. Data are pre-
sented on each socio-economic variable for old and new
PHCCs.
As shown in Table 3, primary health care centres that

established themselves after the PCCR tend to do so in
areas which have higher socio-economic status than
what was the case for primary health care centres that